8/4/22 23:27

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 410

Offered February 21, 1997

On the death of Molly Brown Winn.

Patron-Waddell

Consent to introduce

WHEREAS, Molly Brown Winn, of Leesburg, Virginia, died at Washington Hospital Center on February 15, 1997, at the age of 84; and

WHEREAS, Molly Winn was the daughter of the late Clifton Stevenson Brown and the late Katherine Tupper Marshall, the step-daughter of the late General George Catlett Marshall, and the widow of the late Col. James Julius Winn; and

WHEREAS, Molly Winn was a motivating force in the development of Marshall's Edwards Ferry Road home, Dodona Manor, into the George C. Marshall International Center in Leesburg, an international study center and memorial museum; and

WHEREAS, In 1976, Molly Winn edited and coordinated publication of Marshall's World War I diaries under the title Memoirs of My Services in the World War, 1917 - 1918; and

WHEREAS, Molly Winn was the major contributor of information during the historic restoration of Dodona Manor to recreate Marshall's home as it was during his life; and

WHEREAS, a long-term member of the Colonial Dames of New York and the Leesburg Garden Club, Molly Winn was also a member of the Church of our Saviour in Oatlands; and

WHEREAS, Molly Winn dedicated her talents and energy to preserving the legacy of General George C. Marshall, preserving an important chapter in American history; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED by the Senate of Virginia, the House of Delegates concurring, That the General Assembly mourn the passing of a dedicated citizen and fine Virginian, Molly Brown Winn; and be it

RESOLVED FURTHER, That the Clerk of the Senate prepare a copy of this resolution for presentation to the family of Molly Brown Winn as an expression of the General Assembly's respect for her memory.